
 

 
 

 
 
 

  Shropshire Council 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Tuesday, 12 May 2015 
 

 
Committee:  
Cabinet 
 
Date: Wednesday, 20 May 2015 
Time: 12.30 pm 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
 
Claire Porter 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
Members of Cabinet Deputy Members of Cabinet 
Keith Barrow (Leader) 
Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader) 
Tim Barker 
Karen Calder 
Lee Chapman 
Ann Hartley 
Mike Owen 
Malcolm Price 
Claire Wild 
 

Peter Adams 
Nick Bardsley 
Robert Macey 
Robert Tindall 
David Turner 
Les Winwood 
Tina Woodward 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Penny Chamberlain  Principal Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 252729 
Email:   penny.chamberlain@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 
NOTICE RE VIDEO RECORDING OF CABINET MEETINGS 

 
 & REQUIREMENTS OF DATA PROTECTION ACT 1998 

 
 

Cabinet meetings are video recorded by Shropshire Council and these recordings will be made 
available to the public via the Shropshire Council Newsroom. 
 
Images of individuals may be potentially classed as ‘personal information’ and subject to the 
requirements of the Data Protection Act 1998. 
 
Members of the public recording meetings for their own domestic purposes are not subject to the 
provision of the Data Protection Act.  Anyone making a recording for non-domestic purposes is 
advised to seek advice on their obligations to ensure any processing of personal information 
complies with the Data Protection Act. 
 
Meetings video recorded by Shropshire Council may be made available to the public via the 
Shropshire Newsroom, or generally on the internet or other media channels. 
 
The Council will take the following steps to ensure its compliance with data protection 
requirements: 
 

• Appropriate notices will be included on the agenda for each meeting; 

• Appropriate signage will be displayed at each meeting; 

• At the beginning of each meeting the Chair will formally announce that the meeting is being 

recorded; 

• The camera will not record or show images of those in the public gallery; and 

• Members of the public called to speak may opt to do so from a position where they are not 

visually identified on camera 

Members of the public positioned in an area being recorded will be deemed to have given their 
consent (by implication) to any images etc. of themselves being used for broadcast and any other 
appropriate purposes consistent with the notices. 
 
 
 
 
31ST October 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

AGENDA 

 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

2  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 25th March 2015, 
attached marked 3. 
 
Contact – Penny Chamberlain (01743 252729) 
 

4  Public Questions  
 
To receive any public questions, statements or petitions from the public, notice of which 
has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14. 
 

5  Matters Referred from Scrutiny/Council  
 
 

6  Reports of Scrutiny Committee (Pages 5 - 18) 
 
Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee – Report of the Economic Growth Redesign 
Task and Finish Group 
 
Report of the Head of Economic Growth and Prosperity is attached, marked 6. 
 
Contact – Andy Evans (01743 253869) 
 

7  Future Delivery of Customer Services in Shropshire (Pages 19 - 26) 
 
Lead Member – Mr Steve Charmley, Portfolio Holder for Business, ip&e, Culture and 
Commissioning (North). 
 
Report of the Director of Public Health is attached, marked 7. 
 
Contact – Dr Rod Thomson (01743 253934) 
 

8  Proposal to transfer selected Education Support Services Operating as Inspire to 
Learn to ip&e Ltd (Pages 27 - 56) 
 
Lead Member – Mr Steve Charmley, Portfolio Holder for Business, ip&e, Culture and 
Commissioning (North). 
 
Report of the Director of Children’s Services is attached, marked 8. 
 
Contact – Karen Bradshaw (01743 254201) 
 



9  ip&e Annual Business Plan and Update Report  
 
Lead Member – Mr Mike Owen, Portfolio Holder for Resources, Finance and Support. 
 
Report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance is to follow. 
 
Contact - James Walton (01743 255001) 
 

10  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
To RESOLVE that in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and Paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, 
the public and press be excluded during consideration of the remaining items. 
 

11  ip&e Annual Business Plan and Update Report  
 
Lead Member – Mr Mike Owen, Portfolio Holder for Resources, Finance and Support. 
 
Exempt Appendix to the report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (item 
9 above) is to follow. 
 
Contact - James Walton (01743 255001) 
 

12  Exempt Minutes (Pages 57 - 58) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 25th March 
2015, marked Exempt 12. 
 
Contact – Penny Chamberlain (01743 252729) 
 

13  Much Wenlock Flood Alleviation Scheme - Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) 
(Pages 59 - 62) 
 
Lead Member – Mr Malcolm Price, Portfolio Holder for Regulatory Services, Housing and 
Commissioning (Central). 
 
Exempt report of the Director of Commissioning is attached marked Exempt 13. 
 
Contact – George Candler (01743 255003) 
 

14  Transfer of the Management and Development into Supported Living 
Accommodation of Kempsfield - Residential Home for Adults with Learning 
Disabilities - Recommendations for the Award of Contract (Pages 63 - 88) 
 
Lead Member – Mr Lee Chapman, Portfolio Holder for Adult Services and Commissioning 
(South). 
 
Exempt report of the Director of Adult Services is attached, marked Exempt 14. 
 
Contact – Stephen Chandler (01743 253704) 
 

15  Marches Local Enterprise Partnership Local Growth Fund and Priority Projects  
 
Lead Member – Mr Steve Charmley, Portfolio Holder for Business Growth, ip&e, Culture 
and Commissioning (North). 



 
Exempt report of the Director of Commissioning is to follow. 
 
Contact – George Candler (01743 255003) 
 

16  Connecting Shropshire Phase 2 Procurement  
 
Lead Member – Mr Steve Charmley, Portfolio Holder for Business Growth, ip&e, Culture 
and Commissioning (North). 
 
Exempt report of the Director of Commissioning is to follow. 
 
Contact – George Candler (01743 255003) 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Cabinet 
20 May 2015 
 
12.30 pm 

 
CABINET 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2015 
In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND 
12.30  - 12.35 pm 
 
Responsible Officer:    Penny Chamberlain 
Email:  penny.chamberlain@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252729 
 
Present  
Councillor Keith Barrow (Chairman) 
Councillors Tim Barker, Lee Chapman, Steve Charmley, Mike Owen and Claire Wild 
 
 
108 Apologies for Absence  
 
108.1 Apologies for absence had been received from Karen Calder, Ann Hartley and 

Malcolm Price. 
 
109 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
109.1 Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 

on any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
110 Minutes  
 
110.1 RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 11 February 2015 be confirmed as 
a correct record and be signed by the Leader. 

 
111 Public Questions  
 
111.1 There were no public questions. 
 
112 Matters Referred from Scrutiny/Council  
 
112.1 There were no matters referred from Scrutiny/Council. 
 
113 Reports of Scrutiny Committee  
 
113.1 There were no reports from the Scrutiny Committees. 
 
114 Determination of Admission Arrangements 2016/17  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 25 March 2015 

 

 
 
Contact: Penny Chamberlain on 01743 252729 2 

 

114.1 On behalf of the Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services the Portfolio Holder for 
Performance presented a report by the Director of Children’s Services – copy 
attached to the signed minutes – which sought determination of the Council’s 
Admission Arrangements for the academic year 2016/2017. 

 
114.2 RESOLVED: 

(a) That the proposal to reduce the Published Admission Number at Trinity CE 
Primary School in Ford from 25 to 23 be approved. 

(b) That the admission arrangements as determined in April 2014 be approved 
without further amendment. 

(c) That by agreement of the above, the school admission arrangements for 
Shropshire Council for the academic year 2016/2017 be determined, in 
accordance with the School Admissions Code. 

(d) That officers notify the Secretary of State by 15 April 2015 that Shropshire 
Council has determined it school admissions arrangements for the 2016/2017 
academic year. 

 
115 Proposal to Transfer Selected Education Support Services, Operating as 

Inspire to Learn, to ip&e Ltd  
 
115.1  The Leader confirmed that this item had been withdrawn from consideration at the 

meeting. 
 
116 Proposal to Transfer Customer Services into ip&e Ltd.  
 
116.1 The Leader confirmed that this item had been withdrawn from consideration at the 

meeting. 
 
117 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
117.1 RESOLVED: 

That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, Section 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Meetings 
and Access to Information)(England) Regulations and Paragraph 10.2 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public and press be excluded during 
consideration of the following items. 

 
118 Exempt Minutes  
 
118.1 RESOLVED: 

That the Exempt Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 11 February 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record and be signed by the Leader. 

 
119 Shrewsbury Town Council - Service Level Agreement for Grounds 

Maintenance Works in Shrewsbury  
 
119.1 The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Transport presented an exempt report by the 

Director of Commissioning – copy attached to the signed exempt minutes – on the 
Service Level Agreement between the Council and Shrewsbury Town Council for 
Grounds Maintenance Works in Shrewsbury. 

Page 2



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 25 March 2015 

 

 
 
Contact: Penny Chamberlain on 01743 252729 3 

 

 
119.2 RESOLVED: 

That the 3 recommendations set out in the exempt report of the Director of 
Commissioning be approved. 

 
120 Proposal to Transfer Selected Education Support Services, Operating as 

Inspire to Learn, to ip&e Ltd  
 
120.1 The Leader confirmed that this item had been withdrawn from consideration at this 

meeting. 
 
  
 (The full version of Minute 119 constitutes exempt information under categories 1, 

2 and 4 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules and has 
accordingly been with-held from publication. 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet – 20.05.2015 – Report of the Economic Growth Redesign Task and Finish Group

1

Committee and date

Cabinet

20 May 2015
12.30 pm

Item No

6
Public

Report of the Economic Growth Redesign Task and Finish
Group

Responsible Officer: Andy Evans

Email: andrew.m.evans@shropshire.gov.uk Telephone: 01743 253869

1. Summary

1.1 This paper presents the final report of the Economic Growth Redesign Task
and Finish Group to Cabinet following the endorsement of its
recommendations by the Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee at its
meeting on 2 April 2015.

1.2 The work of the Group has been primarily focussed on making
recommendations around 
[...]
engage with skilled advisers, who have the
capacity to identify and meet a wide range of needs for the customer
using the principle of one contact providing multiple solutions and
dealing with the whole customer not just the transactional need. This
minimises the number of steps and contacts that a customer must
make. Skilled advisers draw out even complex underlying and unseen
needs and in meeting these can dramatically increase the long term
value of that contact.

1.6 Shropshire Council must continue its programme of financial savings
during the coming years and some of these savings will relate to
Customer Services. Recent work with other services to redesign their
customer interface through the Customer Service Centre has resulted
in large operational savings for those services. The potential to factor in
a proportion of the value of these operational saving against those
otherwise required from Customer Services should be investigated.

2 Recommendations

2.1 Cabinet is recommended to approve the proposals set out in this paper
which are to explore the commissioning options with the advantages
and potential disadvantages for delivering the Customer Services
function

2.2 Cabinet is recommended to give delegated authority to the Director of
Public Health, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Resources
and Support, with input from Commissioning Directors, to make any
further decisions around changes to service scope.

2.3 Cabinet receives a further report on the outcomes following completion
of the required financial and due diligence work and any resulting
proposal relating to a revised delivery model.

Page 20



Cabinet – 20th May 2015 – Future Delivery of Customer Services in Shropshire

3

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 The primary risks include the possible effects on what is a key role in
supporting the Council to deliver a high quality, fully managed,
maintained and efficiently operated multi-channel Customer Service
[...]
l aim to maintain and consolidate
the existing significant local market share, and to use this platform to grow the
business beyond the county boundaries in the medium to long term. The services
should be better placed to respond to the challenge by becoming more commercial,
customer-focussed and responsive to an ever-changing education and wider public
sector landscape. It should aim to provide the opportunity for schools to purchase
all support services from one place.

1.5 Under the terms of the Strategic Contract in place between the Council and ip&e
Ltd, there is the ability for the Council to instruct, or for ip&e Ltd to propose, that the
Council commissions ip&e Ltd to undertake certain enabling services to work on
proposals relating to new service provisions models, or alternative delivery methods
for Council services. The Strategic Contract states that when such enabling
services are complete this may result in the award of a services contract to ip&e
Ltd.

1.6 It is proposed to put in place an Enabling Services contract with ip&e Ltd, further to
the Council’s Strategic Contract, to effect an interim arrangement for the delivery of
education support services by ip&e Ltd whilst enabling work continues on a range of
considerations including an appropriate operating model, taxation (including VAT),
pensions, internal market charges, assets, IT systems and business support
services in order to inform a new operating model and enable a longer term
transfer. An enabling arrangement through to the end of March 2016 is being
proposed involving the secondment of relevant staff to ip&e Ltd. In respect of the
Inspire to Learn traded services consideration would need to be given to the most
appropriate method of future traded service delivery.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet agrees:

2.1.1 That on a phased basis as detailed in Appendix B, the following services currently
delivered by Shropshire Council will be delivered in full (or part) by ip&e Ltd under
an Enabling Services Contract to the end of March 2016 while consideration is
given to a new operating model : School Library Services, Shropshire Music
Service, School Financial Services, Schools IT Support Services, Education Access
Services, Information Advice and Guidance and Governor Services, subject to
completion of staff consultation.

2.1.2 To delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services in consultation with the
Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services to agree the terms of the Enabling Services
Contract with ip&e Ltd, including the specification of the service to be commissioned
by Shropshire Council and the outcomes to be achieved from the enabling services
being commissioned.

2.1.3 To delegate authority to the Director of Childrens Services in consultation with the
Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services to second staff currently employed in the
delivery of services during the period of the Enabling Services contract.

Page 28



Cabinet – 20 May 2015 – Proposal to Transfer Selected Education Support Services Operating as Inspire to Learn into ip&e Ltd

3

REPORT

3.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Opportunities

3.1.1 The aims of a new operating model for education support services are to enable a
wide range of Shropshire Council service teams to come together into a single
commercial business unit – Inspire to Learn – providing an opportunity to deliver
services to schools and the wider public sector in a more structured, effective and
innovative way. Many of the service teams have traded successfully with
Shropshire schools for many years but will benefit from being joined with other
services in a single commercial enterprise that is fit for purpose and able to take up
the challenge of operating in an increasingly competitive education services
marketplace while retaining a strong Shropshire ethos.

This strategy will mitigate future financial liabilities to Shropshire Council,
particularly as the Education Services Grant (E
[...]
and service delivery will be drawn
up to take account of the range and complexity of the services that will be delivered
via ip&e Ltd. The contract will need to distinguish between the requirement to
deliver services direct to schools, education settings and parents through the sub-
contracting of this traded business, and the work being commissioned back by the
Council to deliver a range of statutory functions for which it is responsible.

6.1.2 Sub-contracting the service delivery to ip&e Ltd in accordance with the proposed
recommendations means the Council can take advantage of the Teckal exemption
that allows local authority services to be transferred to a local authority trading
company without having to go through tendering and procurement processes that
would otherwise be required.

6.1.3 In respect of the Council commissioned work, the contract will specify the services
to be provided.

6.2 Commissioning Structure

6.2.1 The internal structure for the commissioning functions of Shropshire Council in
respect of statutory responsibilities for education is currently being consulted upon
and is expected, during the interim contract period, to comprise the strategic
commissioner - the Head of Education Improvement and Efficiency (reporting to the
Director of Children’s Services) - supported by other commissioning officers in
Education Improvement Services, Education Access Services, and Information,
Advice and Guidance. This interim arrangement will eventually need to fit in with
the evolving Council-wide commissioning approach, while recognising the need for
the specialist knowledge and understanding of the commissioned services to
provide appropriate quality assurance and performance management.

6.3 Employment Issues

6.3.1 It is proposed that staff in the identified service delivery teams are seconded to ip&e
Ltd through to the end of March 2016 to allow the enabling services to be
undertaken in order and determine the longer term arrangements.

6.3.2 The sec
[...]
0,600 -123,950 -354,850 -1,503,310 -3,402,710 0 100%

INSPIRE TO LEARN TOTAL 107.99 3,854,532 152,280 236,404 362,751 178,750 627,076 5,411,793 -3,054,933 -498,700 -354,850 -1,503,310 -5,411,793 0

FTEs Employees Premises Transport
Supplies &

Services

Transfer

Payments

Support

Services

% Non-

Staffing

Budgets

Total

Expenditure

Net (Costs

less Income)
Traded Income

P
age 55



P
age 56

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Reports of Scrutiny Committee
	7 Future Delivery of Customer Services in Shropshire
	8 Proposal to transfer selected Education Support Services Operating as Inspire to Learn to ip&e Ltd
	8A Appendix A Education Support Services
	8B Appendix B  Inspire to Learn Transition Plan
	8C Appendix C Equality and Social Inclusion Impact Assessment
	8D Appendix D Inspire to Learn Budget

	12 Exempt Minutes
	13 Much Wenlock Flood Alleviation Scheme - Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO)
	14 Transfer of the Management and Development into Supported Living Accommodation of Kempsfield - Residential Home for Adults with Learning Disabilities - Recommendations for the Award of Contract
	14A Appendix A - ESIIA Kempsfield




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Cabinet 
10th June 2015 
 
12.30 pm 
 

 
CABINET 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2015 
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
12.30  - 1.30 pm 
 
Responsible Officer:    Penny Chamberlain 
Email:  penny.chamberlain@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252729 
 
Present  
Councillor Keith Barrow (Chairman) 
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Lee Chapman, Ann Hartley, Simon Jones, 
Malcolm Price and Claire Wild 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
1.1 Apologies for absence had been received from Tim Barker, Karen Calder and Mike 
Owen. 
 
2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
2.1 Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 

on any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
2.2 Mr Simon Jones declared a pecuniary interest in item 14 (Transfer of the 

Management and Development into supported living accommodation of Kempsfield 
etc.) due to his daughter’s employment as a care worker.  He left the room during 
the consideration and voting on this matter. 

 
3 Minutes  
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 25 March 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and be signed by the Leader. 

 
4 Public Questions  
 
4.1 Mr Peter Norman of Ludlow had submitted a question on Clause 6.4 of the 

Strategic Contract between Shropshire Council and ip&e Ltd.  A written reply from 
the Leader was tabled at the meeting – copy of the full question and reply is 
attached to the signed minutes. 

 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 20 May 2015 

 

 
 
Contact: Penny Chamberlain on 01743 252729 2 

 

 By way of a supplementary question Mr Norman indicated that the explanation in 
the reply seemed reasonable but expressed concern that the Annual Business Plan 
remained exempt so he was unable to take an independent view.  Referring to the 
Leader’s recent appointment as Chairman of the Board he queried whether or not 
the Leader considered this to be clear conflict of his role and contrary to the 
principles of good governance and justification for the public to consider the Council 
was in danger of becoming an autocracy. 

 
 In response the Leader refuted the claim indicating that ip&e Ltd was owned solely 

by the Council with Cabinet being the shareholder committee.  He also expressed 
his view that as the company grew and developed it was likely that the Board of 
Directors would change with perhaps members of the public coming onto the 
Board.  Finally he issued an invitation to speak with Mr Norman on any matter 
outside of the meeting. 

 
5 Matters Referred from Scrutiny/Council  
 
5.1 There were no matters referred from Scrutiny/Council. 
 
6 Reports of Scrutiny Committee  
 
6.1 The Chairman of the Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee introduced a report 

– copy attached to the signed minutes – on the final report of the Economic Growth 
Redesign Task and Finish Group and expressed his appreciation of the Group’s 
work.  The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group then presented their findings in 
more detail and drew particular attention to the recommendations set out in the 
report. 

 
6.2 During the ensuing discussion a Member expressed concern at the number of 

broadband not spots in her division and the associated impact of this on both the 
general public and business community.  She indicated any pressure the Council 
could bring to improve the situation would be most welcome.  Several other 
Members also expressed appreciation of the work carried out by the Group and the 
need to progress and implement the findings as a matter of urgency. 

 
6.3 RESOLVED: 
 That the report by the Head of Economic Growth and Prosperity be noted and the 

Portfolio Holder for Business, ip&e, Culture and Commissioning (North) be 
requested to lead on the actions proposed therein. 

 
7 Proposal to transfer selected Education Support Services Operating as Inspire 

to Learn to ip&e Ltd  
 
7.1 The Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services presented a report by the Director of 

Children’s Services – copy attached to the signed minutes – on the proposed 
transfer of selected Education Support Services, operating as Inspire to Learn, to 
ip&e Ltd. 

 
7.2 During the ensuing discussion some concern was expressed by Members 

regarding perceived difficulties with scrutinising this area in future and other 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 20 May 2015 

 

 
 
Contact: Penny Chamberlain on 01743 252729 3 

 

services which transferred to ip&e Ltd.  Particular mention was made to scrutiny’s 
inability to require representatives from ip&e to attend meetings so that they might 
be held to account directly rather than through the Council’s commissioning officers.  
In response the Leader reminded the Members concerned that representatives 
from Veolia had attended scrutiny meetings to answer questions irrespective of 
them being from a private company and reiterated the Council’s 100% ownership of 
ip&e and the role of Cabinet as the Shareholder Committee.  Consequently he 
foresaw no problem with ip&e directors and officers attending scrutiny committees.  
Other Members also pointed out that as the education services were being 
provided to the schools then ultimately given the competitiveness of the market 
place they would look elsewhere should the provision not be to their satisfaction. 

 
7.3 RESOLVED: 

(a) That it be agreed that on a phased basis as detailed in Appendix B of the report, 
the following services currently delivered by Shropshire Council will be delivered 
in full (or part) by ip&e Ltd under an Enabling Services Contract to the end of 
March 2016 while consideration is given to a new operating model : School 
Library Services, Shropshire Music Service, School Financial Services, Schools 
IT Support Services, Education Access Services, Information Advice and 
Guidance and Governor Services, subject to completion of staff consultation. 

 
(b) That authority be delegated to the Director of Children’s Services in consultation 

with the Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services to agree the terms of the 
Enabling Services Contract with ip&e Ltd, including the specification of the 
service to be commissioned by Shropshire Council and the outcomes to be 
achieved from the enabling services being commissioned.  

 
(c) That authority be delegated to the Director of Children’s Services in consultation 

with the Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services to second staff currently 
employed in the delivery of services during the period of the Enabling Services 
contract. 

 
8 Future Delivery of Customer Services in Shropshire  
 
8.1 On behalf of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Resources and Support, the Portfolio 

Holder for Regulatory Services, Housing and Commissioning (Central) presented a 
report by the Director of Public Health – copy attached to the signed minutes – on 
the future delivery of Customer Services in Shropshire. 

 
8.2 RESOLVED: 

(a) That approval be given to the proposals set out in the report of the Director of 
Public Health which were to explore the commissioning options with the 
advantages and potential disadvantages for delivering the Customer Services 
function. 

 
(b) That delegated authority be given to the Director of Public Health, in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Support, with input from 
Commissioning Directors, to make any further decisions around changes to 
service scope. 

 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 20 May 2015 

 

 
 
Contact: Penny Chamberlain on 01743 252729 4 

 

(c) That a further report on the outcomes be submitted to Cabinet following 
completion of the required financial and due diligence work and any resulting 
proposal relating to a revised delivery model. 

 
 
9 ip&e Annual Business Plan and Update Report  
 
9.1 The Portfolio Holder for Business, ip&e, Culture and Commissioning (North) 

presented a report by the Chief Executive – copy attached to the signed minutes – 
on the ip&e Ltd Annual Business Plan which set out the company’s vision, mission 
and principal business activities for the three year period from April 2015 to March 
2018.  The report also updated Cabinet on a number of changes that were 
proposed to be made to previously advised processes.  (Minute 11 below also 
refers.) 

 
9.2 RESOLVED: 

(a) That the attached draft ip&e Ltd Annual Business Plan be approved and the 
implications of this be incorporated into the Council’s next refresh of its Business 
Plan and Financial Strategy.   

 
(b) That the further updates as set out in Section 6 of the report by the Chief 

Executive be approved. 
 
10 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
10.1 RESOLVED: 

That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act1972, Section 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings 
and Access to Information) (England) Regulations and Paragraph 10.2 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public and press be excluded during 
consideration of the following items. 

 
11 ip&e Annual Business Plan and Update Report  
 
11.1 The Portfolio Holder for Business, ip&e, Culture and Commissioning (North) 

referred to the consideration of the report by the Chief Executive earlier in the 
meeting (Minute 9 refers) and re-endorsed approval of the draft ip&e Ltd Annual 
Business Plan. 

 
11.2 RESOLVED: 

That the attached draft ip&e Ltd Annual Business Plan be approved and the 
implications of this be incorporated into the Council’s next refresh of its Business 
Plan and Financial Strategy.   

 
12 Exempt Minutes  
 
12.1 RESOLVED: 

That the Exempt Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 25 March 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record and be signed by the Leader. 

 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 20 May 2015 

 

 
 
Contact: Penny Chamberlain on 01743 252729 5 

 

13 Much Wenlock Flood Alleviation Scheme - Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO)  
 
13.1 The Portfolio Holder for Regulatory Services, Housing and Commissioning (Central) 

presented an exempt report by the Director of Commissioning – copy attached to 
the signed exempt minutes – on the proposed implementation of a Flood Alleviation 
Scheme in Much Wenlock. 

 
13.2 RESOLVED: 

That the three recommendations set out in the exempt report of the Director of 
Commissioning be approved. 

 
14 Transfer of the Management and Development into Supported Living 

Accommodation of Kempsfield - Residential Home for Adults with Learning 
Disabilities - Recommendations for the Award of Contract  

 
14.1 The Portfolio Holder for Adult Services and Commissioning (South) presented an 

exempt report by the Director of Adult Services – copy attached to the signed 
exempt minutes – on the outcome of the procurement process undertaken and the 
bids received in response to the opportunity to manage the Council’s residential 
home for adults with learning disabilities at Kempsfield, in Shrewsbury and to 
redevelop it into supported living accommodation. 

 
14.2 RESOLVED: 

That the recommendations in the exempt report of the Director of Adult Services be 
approved. 

 
15 Marches Local Enterprise Partnership Local Growth Fund and Priority Projects  
 
15.1 The Portfolio Holder for Business, ip&e, Culture and Commissioning (North) 

presented a report by Director of Commissioning – copy attached to the signed 
exempt minutes – on the infrastructure projects being promoted by the Council as 
part of the Marches Strategic Economic Plan and use of the Local Growth Fund 
allocation.  Approval was also sought for the submission of the Outline Business 
Cases for the Shrewsbury Integrated Transport Project and Oxon Link Road. 

 
15.2 RESOLVED: 
 That the recommendations set out in the exempt report of the Director of 

Commissioning be approved. 
 
16 Connecting Shropshire Phase 2 Procurement  
 
16.1 The Portfolio Holder for Business, ip&e, Culture and Commissioning (North) 

presented an exempt report by the Director of Commissioning – copy attached to 
the signed exempt minutes – on the outcome of the Council’s procurement process 
undertaken, following Cabinet’s recommendation to commence a procurement 
exercise using the BDUK (Broadband Delivery UK) procurement framework on 10th 
December 2014. 

 
16.2 RESOLVED: 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 20 May 2015 

 

 
 
Contact: Penny Chamberlain on 01743 252729 6 

 

That the recommendations set out in the exempt report of the Director of 
Commissioning be approved. 
 
 
 
(The full version of Minutes 11 to 16 constitutes exempt information under 
categories 1,2 and 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information 
Rules and has accordingly been with-held from publication.) 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 


